

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**  
CASE NO. 22-3702

HUNTER DOSTER; JASON ANDERSON; MCKENNA COLANTANIO; PAUL CLEMENT; JOE DILLS; BENJAMIN LEIBY; BRETT MARTIN; CONNOR MCCORMICK; HEIDI MOSHER; PETER NORRIS; PATRICK POTTINGER; ALEX RAMSPERGER; BENJAMIN RINALDI; DOUGLAS RUYLE; CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES; EDWARD STAPANON, III; ADAM THERIAULT; DANIEL REINEKE, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,*

*Plaintiffs/Appellees*

v.

HON. FRANK KENDALL, ROBERT MILLER, MARSHALL WEBB, RICHARD SCOBEE, JAMES SLIFE, *all in their official capacities,* and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants/Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Ohio, 1:22-cv-00084

---

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Christopher Wiest (OH 77931)  
Chris Wiest, Atty at Law, PLLC  
25 Town Center Blvd, Suite 104  
Crestview Hills, KY 41017  
Tel: 513/257-1895  
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Thomas B. Bruns (OH 51212)  
Bruns Connell Vollmar & Armstrong  
4555 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 330  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241  
Tel.: 513/312-9890  
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

Aaron Siri  
Elizabeth A. Brehm  
Wendy Cox  
Siri and Glimstad LLP  
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500  
New York, NY 10151  
Tel: 212/532-1091  
wcox@sirillp.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS** ..... 5

**THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING** .....14

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....15

**ARGUMENT** .....17

**I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in certifying a class** .....17

    A. Plaintiffs established FRCP 23(a)'s commonality and typicality requirements .....17

        1. Plaintiffs demonstrated commonality .....18

        2. Plaintiffs demonstrated typicality .....30

    B. Plaintiffs established that FRCP 23(b)(1)(A) and (b)(2) were satisfied ....35

        1. FRCP 23(b)(1)(A)'s requirements were met .....35

        2. FRCP 23(b)(2)'s requirements were met .....36

**II. The District Court Appropriately Granted a Class-Wide Injunction** ....42

    A. Plaintiffs and the class demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits .....42

    B. Plaintiffs and the class met the remaining equitable injunctive relief factors .....50

**CONCLUSION** .....55

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....56

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....57

**APPENDIX -- DESIGNATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT RECORD** ..... i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	35, 36
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	52
<i>Archie v. Lanier</i> , 95 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky (In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases)</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	51
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	46
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Burns v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168122 (NDIL Sep. 18, 2022) .....	47
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	16, 41
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	32
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Board of Ed. of City of Chicago</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	37

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....20

*City of N. Royalton v. McKesson Corp. (In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.)*,  
976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020) .....39

*City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass'n v. Schimmel*,  
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 16, 50, 54

*Clemons v. Norton Healthcare Inc.*,  
890 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018) .....35, 36

*Cole v. City of Memphis*,  
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016) .....40

*Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.*,  
296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002.) .....15

*Coleman v. GM Acceptance Corp.*,  
220 F.R.D. 64 (MDTN 2004) .....26

*Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay*,  
437 U.S. 463 (1978) ..... 4

*County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990) .....41

*Crawford v. Honig*,  
37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1995) .....41

*Curtis v. Story*,  
863 F.2d 47 (6th Cir. 1988) .....17, 53

*Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. of Western Mich. Univ.*,  
15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*Davila v. Gladden*,  
777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015) .....49

*DeOtte v. Azar*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (NDTX 2019).....52

*Detroit & T. S. L. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen*,  
357 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1966) .....17, 53

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
--- F.4th ---, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25339 (6th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
--- F.Supp.3d ---, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59381 (SDOH Mar. 2022) ..... 1, 43, 51

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
---F.Supp.3d---, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125388, (SDOH July 2022) .....43, 44

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137068 (SDOH July 2022) .....43, 51

*Doster v. Kendall*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149799 (SDOH Aug. 2022) .....43, 44

*Eddleman v. Jefferson County*,  
1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 25298 (6th Cir. 1996) .....27, 31

*EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.*,  
826 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2016) .....27

*Elrod v Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....51

*Eubanks v. Billington*,  
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....41

*Feres v. United States*,  
340 US 135 (1950) .....53

*Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.*,  
424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....26, 38

*Fulton v. City of Phila.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....37, 39, 44

*G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1999) .....54

*General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....18, 31

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....48

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....47

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....16, 51

*Gratz v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....21, 34, 37

*Henricks v. Pickaway Corr. Inst.*,  
782 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 7

*Hendricks v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96940 (SDOH Mar., 2019) .....18, 30

*Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan*,  
851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017) .....33

*Hodges v. Callaway*,  
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) .....32

*Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co.*,  
706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....41

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....16, 49, 51

*In re DeLorean Motor Co.*,  
755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....16

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukie Pub. Sch.*,  
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Kentucky, Educ. & Workforce Dev. Cabinet, Office for the Blind v. United States*,  
759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014) .....32

*Kikumura v. Hurley*,  
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) .....51

*Larionoff v. United States*,  
533 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....35

*Lowe v. Hamilton Cnty. Dep’t of Job & Fam. Servs.*,  
610 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*M.D. v. Abbott*,  
907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) .....27

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....21

*McCarthy v. Madigan*,  
503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....33

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*Mitchell v. Dutton*,  
865 F.2d 1268 (6th Cir. 1989) .....40



*Musto v. Am. Gen. Corp.*,  
861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 4

*Navy Seal 1 v. Austin*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31640 (MDFL Feb. 18, 2022).....49

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....53

*Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell*,  
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.*,  
145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 4

*Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway*,  
279 U.S. 813 (1929) .....53

*Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....33

*Olden v. LaFarge Corp.*,  
383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004) .....15

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....51

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....48

*Parisi v. Davidson*,  
405 U.S. 34 (1972) .....48

*Parsons v. Ryan*,  
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....27

*Penson v. Terminal Transport Co.*,  
634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) .....41

*People First v. Arlington Developmental Ctr.*,  
 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 9537 (6th Cir. 1998) .....27, 31, 36

*Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott*,  
 561 U.S. 1301 (2010) .....52

*Poffenbarger v. Kendall*,  
 No. 3:22-cv-0001-TMR (SDOH Feb. 22, 2022) .....22

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....51

*Ramsek v. Beshear*,  
 468 F. Supp.3d 904 (EDKY 2020).....40

*Ramsek v. Beshear*,  
 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021) .....29

*Reynolds v. National Football League*,  
 584 F.2d 280 (8th Cir. 1978) .....39

*Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 18, 31

*Roberts v. Neace*,  
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 37, 44, 51, 53

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
 19 F.4<sup>th</sup> 839 (5th Cir. 2021) .....52

*Seepe v. Department of Navy*,  
 518 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1975) .....32

*Singh v. Carter*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) .....33

*Singh v. McHugh*,  
 109 F. Supp.3d 72 (D.D.C. 2016) .....49

*Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enforcement*,  
20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994) .....32

*Sprague v. GMC*,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 18, 30

*Stewart v. Blackwell*,  
444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006) .....36

*Suster v. Marshall*,  
149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998) .....16

*Swint v. Chambers County Commission*,  
514 U.S. 35 (1995) ..... 4

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296-1297 (2021).....*passim*

*Taylor v. Pilot Corp.*,  
697 F. App'x 854 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 4

*Twumasi-Ankrah v. Checkr, Inc.*,  
954 F.3d 938 (6th Cir. 2020). ..... 6

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*,  
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) .....*passim*

*UAW v. GMC*,  
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....40

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....*passim*

*Washington v. Davis*,  
426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....21

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....47

*Williams v. Burlington Northern, Inc.*,  
832 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1987) .....41

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....48

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....52

*Zehentbauer Family Land, LP*,  
935 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2019) .....17

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 1092.....13

28 U.S.C § 1292 ..... 3

28 U.S.C § 1331.....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb..... 19, 29, 34, 45

FRCP 23 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

3 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 16.17 (3d ed. 1992) .....40

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *7A Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1764 (3d ed. 2005)..... 18, 31

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, ("RFRA")  
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88, 103rd Cong. at 8 (1993).....*passim*

U.S. Dep't of State, International Security Advisory Board, Report on Status of Forces Agreements (Jan. 16, 2015).....24
